

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

STATE OF MISSOURI,  
et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PAMELA BONDI,<sup>1</sup> in her official  
capacity as Attorney General of the United  
States, et al.,

*Defendants.*

No. 4:24-cv-01473-SEP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

---

<sup>1</sup> Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Pamela Bondi automatically replaces Merrick Garland as a defendant in this matter.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Procedural Background..... 2

    A. The Department’s Monitoring of General Elections and Press Releases ..... 2

    B. The 2024 General Election and Missouri’s Suit ..... 3

II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE IS MOOT ..... 8

I. There Is No Live Controversy Because The Challenged Actions Have Concluded ..... 8

II. Neither Mootness Exception Applies ..... 9

    A. The Capable-of-Repetition-Yet-Evading-Review Exception Is Inapplicable ..... 9

    B. There Was No Voluntary Cessation Because Monitoring Expired Naturally ... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....	14
<i>Arkansas AFL–CIO v. FCC.</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Buckler v. United States</i> , 919 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	10
<i>Glow In One Mini Golf, LLC v. Walz</i> , 37 F.4th 1365 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Hilger v. United States</i> , 87 F.4th 897 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3
<i>In re Crop Inputs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:21-MD-02993-SEP, 2024 WL 4188654 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2024) .....	2
<i>Iowa Protection &amp; Advoc. Servs. v. Tanager, Inc.</i> 427 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 14
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	14
<i>Libertarian Party v. Bond</i> , 764 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Minn. Humane Society v. Clark</i> , 184 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1300-JSD, 2024 WL 2381910 (E.D. Mo. May 23, 2024) .....	13

*Noem v. Haaland*,  
41 F.4th 1013 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 12, 13

*O'Shea v. Littleton*,  
414 U.S. 488 (1974) ..... 14

*Prowse v. Payne*,  
984 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... 8, 9, 14

*Rinne v. Camden Cnty.*,  
65 F.4th 378 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 9, 14

*Roberts v. Norris*,  
415 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 10, 12

*Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden*,  
41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 10

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
523 U.S. 1 (1998) ..... 8

*Stahl v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*Van Bergen v. State of Minn.*,  
59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 10

*Weinstein v. Bradford*,  
423 U.S. 147 (1975) ..... 9, 11, 12

*Whitfield v. Thurston*,  
3 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 5, 6

29 U.S.C. § 794a ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000d. Title ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 12131 ..... 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 12132 ..... 5, 6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.409 ..... 4, 5

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 35.172 ..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.172 ..... 7

28 C.F.R. § 35.173 .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.174 .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.190 .....	7
28 C.F.R. § 41.5 .....	6
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.170–78 .....	7
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.171, 35.172 .....	7
43 Fed. Reg. 2132, 2137 (Jan. 13, 1978) .....	7
45 C.F.R. § 80.8 .....	6
45 C.F.R. § 85.5 .....	7
45 C.F.R. § 12134 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

<a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/October/04_crt_725.htm">https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/October/04_crt_725.htm</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2006/November/06-crt-752.html">https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2006/November/06-crt-752.html</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/October/08-crt-973.html">https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/October/08-crt-973.html</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/October/08-crt-973.html">https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2008/October/08-crt-973.html</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-23-states-election-day">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-23-states-election-day</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-ground-monitoring-polling-places-18-states-election-day-0">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-ground-monitoring-polling-places-18-states-election-day-0</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-28-states-election-day">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-28-states-election-day</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws-election-day">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws-election-day</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-again-monitor-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws-election-day">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-again-monitor-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws-election-day</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-24-states-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-24-states-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-27-states-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-monitor-polls-27-states-compliance-federal-voting-rights-laws</a> .....	2
<a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/stlouis_cd.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2010/12/15/stlouis_cd.pdf</a> .....	12
